

State of Tennessee

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 159

By Representative Windle

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate Maxine Crouch on the celebration of her 100th birthday.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pay tribute to those citizens who are celebrating special occasions in their estimable lives; and

WHEREAS, Maxine Crouch will celebrate her 100th birthday on April 2, 2014, a milestone that will be commemorated as yet another precious souvenir of life's rich pageant; and

WHEREAS, known as "Aunt Mac" by her dear friends and family, Mrs. Crouch is a highly respected member of the Jamestown community; and

WHEREAS, she served with acumen and alacrity as an educator for thirty years and as a community volunteer, in which positions she earned the respect of her peers and superiors alike for the exemplary quality of her work; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Crouch is the proud mother of her two sons, one of whom is a dentist and the other who became an astronaut; and

WHEREAS, she gives self-designed blankets to her dear friends and family and supports the annual auction at the senior center with a donation of one of her hand-crafted blankets; and

WHEREAS, as Maxine Crouch approaches her eleventh decade, she is still an active and productive member of society, participating in various civic and community events, as her health permits, even planning to renew her driver's license in order to fly and visit her sons; and

WHEREAS, we wish to grasp this golden opportunity to specially recognize one of Tennessee's most outstanding citizens on this very special occasion; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we honor and congratulate Maxine Crouch on the celebration of her 100th birthday.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. _____159____

ADOPTED: February 27, 2014

. •

,

. . .

BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES